A change in the EUR of 10 % (starting from the closing rate) against the foreign curren-
cies listed in the table would have the following implications for the profit before tax:

�

The effects on earnings shown here mainly result from loans within the Bosch Group
which, by way of an exception, were not granted in the local currency of the borrower,
e.g. because it can be repaid from expected cash flows in this currency. The currency
risk for the statement of financial position does not correspond to the economic risk,
which is determined on the basis of forecast cash flows.

Interest-rate risks
Risks from anticipated changes in interest rates on investments and borrowings are
limited by means of derivative financial instruments. On the cut-off date, payer swaps
were used on a small scale to swap the floating interest expense for promissory note
tranches for a fixed rate of interest.

An analysis of the interest risk was carried out in accordance with IFRS 7. The sensitiv-
ity analysis considered assets and liabilities subject to floating interest rates, available-
for-sale fixed-rate securities, and interest derivatives. Due to immateriality, mutual
funds and money market funds are not considered.

	 2010	 2009	 2010	  2009

Figures in millions of euros 	 10 % increase in EUR	 10 % decrease in EUR

CHF	 123	 17	 –124	 –18

CZK	 –27	 –31	 29	 34

HUF	 –15	 –16	 17	 17

JPY	 20	 –15	 –30	 8

RUB	 –14	 –13	 14	 13

USD	 –106	 –77	 100	 65

			�   A change in the USD of 10 % (starting from the closing rate) against the foreign curren-
cies listed in the table would have the following implications for the profit before tax:

	 2010	 2009	 2010	 2009

Figures in millions of euros 	 10 % increase in USD	 10 % decrease in USD

CNY	 –33	 –32	 33	 32

114

A change in the market interest rate by 100 basis points (starting from the interest rate
on the cut-off date) would have the following effect on the reserve from securities in
equity and the profit before tax:

Figures in millions of euros 	 10 % increase in share price	 10 % decrease in share price

Reserve from securities	 365	 338	 –340	 –312

Profit before tax	 2	 5	 –27	 –27

	 2010	 2009	 2010	 2009

Figures in millions of euros	 Increase in market interest-rate level	 Decrease in market interest-rate level
	 by 100 basis points	 by 100 basis points

Reserve from securities	 –150	 –160	 150	 160

Profit before tax	 8	 12	 –8	 –12

	 2010	 2009	 2010	 2009

Share-price risks
Derivatives are used on a small scale to limit the risks from investments in shares.

The analysis of the share-price risk in accordance with IFRS 7 took into account share
portfolios in the “available-for-sale financial assets” category, investments measured
at fair value, as well as share derivatives with a carrying amount of EUR 3,644 million
(previous year: EUR 3,365 million).

A change in the share price of 10 % (starting from the share price on the cut-off date)
would have the following effect on the reserve from securities in equity and the profit
before tax: